
Regulations 1975 No. 26

Regulations under the *Public Parks Ordinance* 1928-1966.*

I, GORDON MUNRO BRYANT, the Minister of State for the Capital Territory, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Public Parks Ordinance* 1928-1966.

Dated this twenty-first day of October, 1975.

GORDON M. BRYANT
Minister of State for the Capital Territory.

AMENDMENTS OF THE RECREATION RESERVE REGULATIONS†

1. Regulation 1 of the Recreation Reserve Regulations is repealed and the following regulation substituted:—

“1. These Regulations may be cited as the Public Parks Regulations.”. Citation.

2. Regulation 2 of the Recreation Reserve Regulations is amended by omitting the definition of “Reserve”. Definitions

3. The Recreation Reserve Regulations are amended by inserting the following regulation after regulation 18:—

“18A. (1) In this regulation, ‘spear gun’ includes any similar device for the catching or killing of fish. Spears and spear guns prohibited.

“ (2) A person shall not take a spear or spear gun into a Public Park.

“ (3) In proceedings for an offence against sub-regulation (2), evidence that a person carried a spear or spear gun in a Public Park is evidence that the spear or spear gun, as the case may be, was taken into the Public Park by that person.”.

4. Regulation 26 of the Recreation Reserve Regulations is amended by omitting the words “Ten Pounds” and substituting the symbol and figures “\$50”. Penalty.

5. The Recreation Reserve Regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule. Schedule.

* Notified in the *Australian Government Gazette* on 28 October 1975.

† Regulations notified in the *Gazette* on 1 May 1930, as amended by Regulations notified on 30 December 1938.

SCHEDULE

Regulation 5

Provision	Amendments
Regulation 3	Omit " Reserve " (twice occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 4	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 5	Omit " Reserve " (twice occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 6	Omit " Reserve " (wherever occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Sub-regulation 7 (1)	Omit " Reserve " (wherever occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Sub-regulation 7 (2)	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 8	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Paragraph 8 (a)	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Paragraph 8 (b)	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Sub-paragraph 8 (b) (i)	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Sub-paragraph 8 (b) (ii)	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Sub-regulation 9 (1)	Omit " Reserve " (wherever occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Sub-regulation 9 (2)	Omit " Reserve " (wherever occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 10	Omit " Reserve " (twice occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 11	Omit " Reserve " (wherever occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Sub-regulation 12 (1)	Omit " Reserve " (twice occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Sub-regulation 12 (3)	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Sub-regulation 13 (1)	Omit " Reserve " (twice occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Sub-regulation 13 (2)	Omit " Reserve " (wherever occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 14	Omit " Reserve " (twice occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 15	Omit " Reserve " (wherever occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Paragraph 16 (a)	Omit " Reserve " (twice occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Paragraph 16 (b)	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Paragraph 17 (a)	Omit " Reserve " (twice occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Paragraph 17 (b)	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Paragraph 17 (c)	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Paragraph 17 (d)	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Paragraph 18 (a)	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Paragraph 18 (b)	Omit " Reserve " (twice occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 19	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 20	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 21	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 22	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 23	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".
Regulation 24	Omit " Reserve " (twice occurring), substitute " Public Park ".
Sub-regulation 25 (1)	Omit " Reserve ", substitute " Public Park ".